

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

POUCH 1 SAINT PAUL ISLAND, ALASKA 99660 (907) 546-2331 Telecopy (907) 546-2365 IN REPLY REFERTO:

ORDINANCE 88-12

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, REVISING THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY ADDING A CHAPTER, TO BE NUMBERED CHAPTER XVII, WHICH SHALL BE THE ST. PAUL COASTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL:

Section 1. Classification. Section 3 of this ordinance shall become a permanent part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Saint Paul, Alaska.

Section 2. Declaration. The Coastal Management Plan has been conceptually approved by the Council of the City of Saint Paul on September 30, 1987, the State of Alaska Coastal Policy Council, with addenda, on March 31, 1988 and the Federal Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management (NOAA) on May 13, 1988.

Section 3. Regulation. The City Code of Ordinances shall be amended by adding a chapter, to be titled Section XVII, and shall consist of the St. Paul Coastal Management Plan, as attached.

Section 4. Severability. As provided in the City Code of Ordinances Chapter I, Section 1.7 Severability, if any portion of this ordinance is subsequently found to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other parts of this ordinance.

Section 5. Duration. This ordinance shall remain in effect until revised by the City Council in accordance with the procedures set forth in Chapter I, Section 1.8, Amendments to the Code.

Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately following its adoption by the City Council.

First Reading June 13, 1988
Second Reading August 4, 1988
Public Hearing August 4, 1988

ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Council of the City of Saint Paul this fourth day of August, 1988.

Juney Mandagangh

ATTEST: